
Terms of a No-Access Easement for the Buffer Area Adjacent to Placer Parkway 
(August 5. 2009) 

The following briefly outlines the attributes of an easement that could be used as a 
vehicle to preclude interchanges along·proposed alternative 5 for the proposed Placer 
Parkway from 3,250 feet west of the western boundary of the Reason Farms Retention 
Basin panhandle to the Natomas East Main Drainage Canal, as shown on the attached 
figure. 

o	 The easement will be in the form of a conservation easement created pursuant to 
California Civil Code Section 815. 

o	 The easement will be perpetual in duration. The no-access provision will be 
binding on successive owners for the purpose of retaining the land predominantly 
in its natural, scenic, historical, agricultural, forested or open-space condition. 
(Cal. Civ. Code §§815.1, 815.2.) 

o	 Instrument creating the conservation easement will be recorded in the county 
where the land is located. (Cal. Civ. Code §815.5.) 

o	 The easement will be held by a tax-exempt nonprofit organization qualified under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and qualified to do business in 
California which has as its primary purpose the preservation, protection, or 
enhancement of land in its natural, scenic, historical, agricultural, forested, or 
open-space condition or use. 

o	 If the easement will not be accepted by such non-profit organization, or if the 
organization is no longer able to hold the easement, the first priority shall be to 
convey it to a federal agency or to a state government entity such as the 
California Department of Fish and Game. Failing that, the NEPAl404 agencies 
will work together through the NEPAl404 process to identify and to concur on an 
acceptable conservation easement holder. 

o	 The terms of the easement may be enforced in court, and violation of the
 
easement may result in damages, including the cost of restoration.
 

o	 Under Subdivision Map Act, city or county must generally deny approval of a 
tentative map if the land is subject to an open-space easement, agricultural 
conservation easement, or conservation easement. 

o	 Easement will include Grantor's covenant not to allow access to right of way from 
adjacent land, and not to participate in planning or construction of interchange(s) 
between highway project and any surface streets from 3,250 feet west of the 
western boundary of the Reason Farms Retention Basin panhandle to the 
Natomas East Main Drainage Canal. Easement to expressly provide that 
covenant is specifically enforceable. May also identify certain third party 
beneficiaries with right to enforce covenant. ' 

o	 The covenant not to allow access will include a specific prohibition regarding 
interchange structures in the airspace over the property. 
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RESPONSE TO E·RIN FORESMAN FEEDBACK
 
(responses in italics)
 

7/07/09
 

Re: Placer Parkway Corridor Preservation - Easement Bullet Points Pursuant to 
Concurrence Point 4 
Foresman Email 6/26/09 

Erin, 

Following are the tra11sportation agencies' responses (in italics) to the questions you 
posed in your June 26, 2009 e-mail message. 

1. 
b. and c. Will the area identified in green stripes, on Alternative 5 in the file 
"Draft Placer Parkway Conservation Easelnent.PDF" be identifi-ed as the "no 
access zone"? 

d. Somehow, the area identified for no access needs to be incorporated into 
the project descriptiol1 for Alternative 5. 

e. How will it be maintained in Tier 2 so that all alternatives considered in 
Tier 2 include the no access area. 

b. and c. This area will be the (( no-developlnent buffer zone" for vvhich 
easement protection commitments have been identified. 

d. At this tin1e, the Final EIR and the Final EIS lnay be circulated separately. 
Both doculnents (or a combined Final EISIEIR - depending upon cOlnpletion 
o.fthe modified NEPAI404 process)·will describe the Tier 1 NEPAI404 
consultation and identifY the easement framework and the map. We also 
intend to include this language in a Chapter ofthe EIS called Preferred 
Alternative. IfSPRTA adopts Alternative 5, the description vvill be included in 
the resolution ofadoption, and ifFHWA selects Alternative 5, this language 
will be included in the Record ofDecision. 

e. The easement provision will be included in the description ofthe Preferred 
Alternative which, ifadopted by FHWA and SPRTA, will be the subject ofTier 
2. The Preferred Alternative corridor will be the area within which 
alternative specific roadway alignments will be considered, so the easement 
provision will be part ofall initial Tier 2 build alternatives. Although the Tier 
2 process may consider any feasible alternatives, it is the intent ofthe 
agencies' participating in the N£PA1404 process that the conservation 
framework and lnap would be lnaintained in Tier 2 and that with the 
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framework included Tier 2 need not look outside the Alternative 5 corridor for 
the LEDPA. 

For clarity, please note that more detailed study in Tier 2 may identify some 
adjustments in the boundaries ofthe corridor, as described on Page 2-9 ofthe 
Draft Tier 1 EIS/EIR. It is intended that the easement framework would apply 
to the corridor within which the alternatives analyzed in Tier 2 occur, with the 
eastern and western extents fixed as identified in the map referenced above, 
and with a no-development buffer width for the preferred alignment of 
approximately 1,000 feet in such area. 

2. 
Tenns of the no access easement - I recommend replacing language 
highlighted in yellow below with language from the multi-agency approved 
conservation easelnent template quoted in "b" below. This language is 
already agreed upon by multiple natural resource regulatory agencies. 
a.	 If the easeinent willll0t be accepted by such a non-profit organization, or 

if tIle organization is no longer able to hold the easement, it lnay be held 
by tl1e state or any city, county, city and county, district, or other state or 
local governmental entity, if otherwise authorized to acquire and hold title 
to real property. 

b.	 "Grantee is authorized to hold this conservation easemellt pursuant to 
California Civil Code Section 815.3 and Government Code Section 65965. 
Specifically, Grantee is (i) a tax-exempt nonprofit organization qualified 
under 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and 
qualified to do business in California; (ii) a "qualified organization" as 
defined in section 170(h)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (iii) an 
organization which has as its priluary and principal purpose and activity 
the protection and preservation of natural lands or resources ill its natural, 
scellic, agricultural, forested, or open space conditien or use." 

c.	 TIlis language is consistent with anticipating no change in land use froin 
what is currently happening today around the Alternative 5 Placer 
Parkway corridor as it provides for maintaining natural lands in 
agricultural and open space condition ot use. 

a. The language highlighted has a different purpose than the proposed 
language offered in b - its intent is to describe what entities might hold the 
easement ifa non-profit is unable to hold it. It should not be deleted. We 
understand and agree with your concerns that a local jurisdiction would 
not be the easement-holder ofchoice. We suggest that the language be 
m,odified to read: ((If the easeme-nt will not be accepted by such a non­
profit organization, or ifthe organization is no longer able to hold the 
easement, the first priority shall be made to convey it to a federal agency 
or to a state governmental entity such as California Departlnent ofFish 
and Game. Failing that, it may be held by any city, county, city and 
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county, district, or other local governmental entity, ifotherwise authorized 
to acquire and hold title to real property. " 

b. As discussed below, we did not expect to provide specific easement 
language as part ofa framework. However, we have no objection in 
principle to using this proposed language as the definition ofthe kind of 
non-profit organization intended to hold the easement. 

c. We agree that the intention ofthe easement is to'prohibit access by 
maintaining the area for the purposes set forth in the easement. 

3. 
It was my understanding that the transportation agencies would provide the 
specific language regarding prohibition of interchange structures in the 
airspace over the property. This language waSl1't provided, only a statement 
that it would be provided. Please provide the language that is likely to be used 
in the easelnent document regarding prohibition of interchange structures in 
the airspace over the property. I thilll<: agreement on this language is 
necessary before we can provide concurrence. 

We clid not expect to provide spec~fic language as part of'a fralneHJork. The 
spec~fic language should be vvorked out during the Tier 2 process, at which 
tin1e more detailed information would be available, as it is not practicable to 
consider every eventuality during Tier 1. The following language, or 
substantially silnilar language, is intended: 

{{Grantee has the right to prevent any activity on or use of the Property that is 
inconsistent with the Purpose ofthis Conservation Easement, including but 
not lilnited to the construction qfany structures under, over, around or 
through the Property intended to provide access to the adjacent highway 
known as Placer Parbvay, including but not lilnited to interchanges. " 

4. 
We need to understand how the conservation easement will be adjl.l:sted to 
prevent access on both sides of the parkway facility in order to concur at this 
point. The general statement, "It is agreed that the easement would be adjusted to 
protect both sides of the roadway in the event that the roadway were to be located at the very 

edge of the corridor, to preserve access control," is too general. Understanding 
approximately how much additional area outside of the corridor area will be 
placed under easement to prevent parkway access is necessary for completing 
the concurrence point. 

The easement will be entirely within the buffer zone, and will be 
approxiJnately 1000./eet vvide. The vvidth ofthe buffer zone ~vill not change, 
but ifnecessalY, the Parkvv'ay corridor 19i1l be adjusted to assure that the 
buffer extends approximately 25 feet on both sides ofthe roadway. 
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Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources Agencies' Feedback -7.31.2009 

Background 

The transportation agencies believe that we are close to finalizing agreem'ent on the 

Conservation Framework; which will lead to concurrence that Alternative #5 is the 

corridor most likely to contain the LEDPA. This is the transportation agencies latest 

response to July 2009 feedback received from the resources agencies on terms of the 

conservation easement (CE) proposed for the Conservation Framework. We offer this 

feedback as a basis for discussion at our August 5, 2009 meeting, and completion of the 

LEDPA concurrence point. 

Relevant background documents include the following: 

•	 April 17, 2009 Conservation Framework Meeting #1 -- Placer Parkway 
Alternative 5 LEDPA Options that avoid growth inducing impacts to ESA and 
CWA resources, provided by resources agencies. 

•	 May 11, 2009 email from Stan Tidman -- Conservation Framework Meeting 
Follow-up. 

•	 May 29, 2009 Conservation Framework Meeting #2 - Final Meeting Notes. 

•	 June 12, 2009 email from Denise Heick (on behalf of the transportation agencies) 
-- Terms of a No-Access Easement for the Buffer Area Adjacent to Placer 
Parkway for resources agencies' review (bullet list and pdf of map). 

•	 June 26, 2009 email from Erin Foresman, USEPA -- responding to Terms of No­
Access Easement 

•	 July 7, 2009 memo from Stan Tidman -- Transportation agencies' Response to 
Erin Foresman feedback (e:mailed July 8,2009). 

•	 July 14, 2009 email from Nancy Haley, USACE - feedback 

•	 July 15,2009 email from Michelle Tovar, USFWS - feedback 

•	 July 21, 2009 email from Carolyn Mulvihill, USEPA -- feedback 
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Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resour-ces Agencies' Feedback -7.31.2009 

1.	 Future documentation for LEDPA concurrence request and FEIS's 
Preferred Alternative. 

•	 Corps (Nancy Haley - 7.14.2009 en1ail)
 
No issue identified.
 

•	 USFWS - (Michelle Tovar -- 7.15.2009)
 
No issue identified.
 

•	 USEPA (Carolyn Mulvihill -- 7.21.2009 email) 
EPA requests that in future documentation, such as the request for concurrence 
on the corridor most likely to contain the LEDPA and the FEIS, the preferred 
alternative be described as "Modified Alternative 5" or another description which 
clarifies that the alternative is different from the Alternative 5 discussed in 
previous documents. 

Transportation agencies' response: 

Please note that the Draft Tier 1 EISIEIR's No-Development Buffer Concept (Section' 
2.2.4) describes the no-development buffer zone an·d its intent to accomplish: 1) 
furthering a "parkway" concept and 2) limiting access to the Parkway. the Draft 
EISIEIR then outlines a number of general mechanisms to limit new interchanges by 
controlling buffer development. We believe that the conservation framework is 
entirely consistent with the description of the project in the Draft EISIEIR, and helps 
to refine the general outline of implementing mechanisms by describing a specific 
approach for a specific part of Alternative 5. If we make the desired USEPA 
distinction, we run the risk of confusing the public by creating the impression that a 
new alternative has been identified. 

Although we think a new name for the alternative is inappropriate, we think the 
conservation framework must be included as part of the project if the project is 
approved. The framework will be reflected in the Final EISIEIR description of 
Alternative 5, and will also be part of any project approval actions. As indicated in 
the July 7 memo (Item 1 - pages 2-3), the Preferred Alternative (in the FEIS) and the 
LEDPA concurrence request will include language on the conservation framework 
that forms the basis of Concurrence Point #4. If the SPRTA Board adopts 
Alternative #5, the conservation framework description will be included in the 
resolution of adoption. If FHWA selects it, this language will also be included in the 
ROD. 

We believe our solution addresses the USEPA issue and is consistent with the intent 
of the conservation framework. 
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Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources Agencies' Feedback -7.31.2009 

2.	 Conservation Easement (CE) Holder - 'City/County' Concern 

•	 Corps (Nancy Haley - 7.14.2009 email) 
Shares USEPA concern with terms. Suggests following revision: 

"If the easement will not be accepted by such non-profit organization, or if the 
organization is no longer able to hold the easement, the first priority shall be made 
to convey it to a federal agency or to a state governmental entity such as the 
California Department of Fish and Game. Failing that, with prior concurrence from 
the NEPAl404 MOU agencies, it may be held by any city, county, city and county, 
district, or other local governmental entity, if otherwise authorized to acquire and 
hold title to real property." 

•	 USFWS - (Michelle Tovar -- 7.15.2009) 

The language, among other things, would need to convey the purpose of the 
easement (for conservation). Also the sole purpose of the easement holder should 
be to hold easements. I doubt if any city, county, or state would agree to that. 
They must meet one or more of the following criteria: (1) accredited by the Land 
Trust alliance (http://www.landtrustalliance.org/home-page); (2) approved by 
CDFG; or (3) approved by the California Council of Land Trusts 
(http://www.calandtrusts.org/) . 

While we understand they can't guarantee at this point that they will find an NGO 
that would be willing and qualified to hold the CE on this, or that CDFG would hold 
it, it is inappropriate to suggest that a governmental entity would be acceptable 
alternative - this bullet point should be removed. 

•	 USEPA (Carolyn Mulvihill -- 7.21.2009 email) 
EPA will accept the modified language as, suggested by the transportation 
agencies in the attached document, with the addition of the following language, 

"If the transportation agencies are unable to find a non-profit conservation 
organization to hold the easement or have CDFG hold the easement, the agencies 
will work with EPA, Corps, and USFWS to ensure that an appropriate and capable 
organization is identified." 

Transportation agencies response: 

First, as we have expressed before, locking ourselves into too much detail at Tier 1 
is not consistent with the January 23, 2009 meeting direction to pursue a 
conservation framework (or general approach). Trying to limit potential CE holders at 
Tier 1 may preclude options at Tier 2. We believe there wi/I be ample opportunity to 
work out conservation framework details, including what entity holds the CE, during 
the Tier 2 process. Selecting, or eliminating, possible CE holders is premature at the 
framework stage. 
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Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources Agencies' Feedback -7.31.2009 

We understand that the resources agencies have a concern with a local jurisdiction 
being a CE holder. . Although no reason for this is stated in the resource agency 
comments, it appears that the agencies are concerned that local jurisdictions would 
fail to enforce an easement, notwithstanding the fact that the restriction on access 
was proposed by the local jurisdictions and that all of the modified NEPAl404 MOU 
agencies and local jurisdictions agree that we want to limit the potential for new 
interchanges. 

Although we do not agree that local governments should be excluded as potential 
CE holders, nor do we urge that they take that role. As expressed in the July 8 
email, it is clearly our intent, in the Tier 2 process, to identify a non-profit organization 
as the CE holder. Only if that is not feasible would we seek another CE holder, and 
then the first priority would be to convey the CE to a federal agency or to a state 
entity, with local jurisdictions CE holders of last resort (see July 7 memo - Item 2 ­
pages 2-3.) Closing off the potential now for a local jurisdiction to be a potential CE 
holder raises the concern about what happens if there is no one else to hold it. We 
do not want the easement provision to fail for lack of an entity willing to hold the 
easement. We believe prese.rving (vs. eliminating) potential CE holders at Tier 1 is 
consistent with the intent of the conservation framework. 

We believe our July 7 memo addresses the resources agencies' concern and is 
consistent with the intent of the conservation framework. 
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Transportation Age-ncies CE Resp·onses to July 2009 Resources Agencies' Feedback - 7.31.2009 

3.	 Airspace rights (vertical rights). 

•	 Corps (Nancy Haley -7.14.2009 email) 
Easement suggested language: "The covenant not to allow access will include a 
specific prohibition regarding interchange structures in the airspace over the 
property." 

This needs to be extremely clear prior to the end of Tier 1. I would like to know 
what that "specific prohibition" language is. 

•	 USFWS - (Michelle Tovar -- 7.15.2009) 
The language, among other things, would need to convey the purpose of the 
easement (for conservation) ....And, we also need to review specific language on 
the airspace prohibition. So bottom line: In the absence of easement language 
itself, we can not "approve" or "concur" on this list of terms. Although not 
required to concur, we will make our concerns known now. 

•	 USEPA (Carolyn Mulvihill -- 7.21.2009 email) 
It is the understanding of the resource agencies that specific language would be 
provided as part of the framework. The transportation agencies explained in two 
previous meetings that conservation easements could be of minimal width 
because the rights that the easements purchase extend vertically into the air above 
the ground specified in the easement The natural resource regulatory agencies 
responded that we are unfamiliar with these "vertical rights" and would like our 
solicitors to review that legal language before we feel comfortable that easements 
of a minimal width, such as 25 feet, could prevent construction of additional 
access, in the form of aerial structures. With respect to the suggested language, it 
is clear that the Grantee has the right to prevent activities inconsistent with the 
purpose of the easement but it is not clear in the language suggested that the 
Grantee has a responsibility to prohibit activities contrary to the purpose of the 
easement. We would like the language regarding vertical rights, if such language 
exists, provided before any request for concurrence on the corridor most likely to 
contain the LEDPA so that our legal staff can review it. 

Transportation agencies response: 

Again, we are concerned that debating specific language in a conservation easement 
is inconsistent with the intent of the January 23, 2009 meeting direction to pursue a 
conservation framework. Even so, in response to resource agency comments we did 
provide draft language which specifically addresses the issue of construction in the 
airspace of the land covered by the easement._Language on this issue was provided 
in the July 7 memo (Item 3 - page 3). It included - liThe following language, or 
substantially similar language, is intended: 

Grantee has the right to prevent any activity on or use the Property that is inconsistent 
with the Purpose of this Conservation Easement, including but not limited to the 
construction of any structures under, over, around or through the Property intended to 
provide access to the adjacent highway known as Placer Parkway, including but not 
limited tQ interchanges." 

Page 5 of 7 



Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources Agencies' Feedback - 7.31.2009 

We believe the suggested language addresses the resources agencies' issue and is 
consistent with the intent of the conservation framework. 
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Transportation -Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources Ag-encies' Feedback -- 7.31.2009 

4.	 Minimum buffers. 

•	 Corps (Nancy Haley - 7.14.2009 email)
 
No issue identified.
 

•	 USFWS - (Michelle Tovar -- 7.15.2009)
 
No issue identified.
 

•	 USEPA (Carolyn Mulvihill -- 7.21.2009 email) 
Our concern about minimum buffers on either side of the roadway is related to the 
issue of preventing aerial structures that might connect to the roadway from 
beyond the buffer. If we were given a level of certainty, through the inclusion of 
specific easement language, as discussed above, the specific buffer widths would 
not be a significant issue for EPA. The Corps of Engineers generally requires a 
50' buffer for onsite preserves that avoid aquatic resources associated with CWA 
Section 404 permits. 

Transportation agencies response: The suggested language in Item 3 (above) 
addresses the reso·urces agencies' airspace/interchange issue. So, the width 
(outside of the corridor) should not be a big concern. The 25-foot-wide buffer 
(outlined in the July 8 email and attachment - Item 4 - page 3) was deemed 
adequate because it would ensure an adequate area for access and maintenance. 

We believe the 25-foot width addresses the resources agencies' issue and is
 
consistent with the intent of the conservation framework.
 

'--'.-.­

Page 7 of 7 





Placer Parkway Corridor Preservation Tier 1 EIS/EIR
 
Final Meeting Notes -- August 5, 2009
 

FHWA Huntington Conference Room, 650 Capitol Mall, Sacramento
 

Attendees 
Gary Sweeten FHWA Jason Brush VSEPA (phone) 
Celia McAdam PCTPA Loren Clark Placer Co Planning 
Stan Tidman PCTPA Chris Collison Caltrans 
Steve Propst Caltrans Jana Milliken USFWS 
Laura Walsh Caltrans Michelle Tovar USFWS 
Connell Dunning USEPA Denise Heick URS 
Carolyn Mulvihill USEPA Steve Leach URS 
Dave Slnith USEPA (phone) Jeff Glazner North Fork Assoc 

l\1eeting objective: 1) To reach consensus on the framework, which will allow 
Alternative #5 to be identified as the corridor most likely to contain the LEDPA, 2) 
to get input on the draft LEDPA concurrence request letter, and 3) to determine 
what is an appropriate Mitigation Framework (Concurrence Point #5) for this Tier 
1 corridor preservation project. 

1. Introductions 

Gary Sweeten opened the Ineeting. Introductions \vere made (see above for meeting 
participants, and attachment for Sign-In Sheet). 

2. Final May 29,2009 Meeting Minutes 

There \vere no additional C0111111el1ts on the Final May 29, 2009 111eeting 111inutes. 

3. Consultation Process Status 

Stan Tidman recapped the consultation process status. To date, through the modified 
NEPA/404 Process, the first three concurrence points have been con1pleted: 

#1 Purpose and Need (2005) 
#2 Criteria for Selecting the Range of Alternatives (2005) 
#3 Range of Alternatives (2006) 

The last regular modified NEPA/404 process meeting was held on July 17, 2008. At it, 
the transportation agencies June 2008 LEDPA concurrence request was discussed and 
resources agencies' concerns with it. The resources agencies provided a formal non­
concurrence letter on August 14, 2008. Since then the follo\ving meetings have been 
conducted: 

• 10.15.2008 - Informal (Mid-level managers) Elevation Meeting­
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•	 1.23.2009 - Formal (Senior-level Managers) Elevation Meeting 

At the Fonna! elevation meeting, it was agreed to suspend the LEDPA Concurrence 
dispute process to explore the feasibility of a 'conservation framework'. This framework, 
to be implemented in Tier 2, would identify Alternative #5 as the corridor mostly likely· 
to contain the LEDPA. The conservation framework process, to date, consisted of: 

•	 April 17,2009 Conservation Framework Meeting #1 -- Placer Parkway 
Alternative 5 LEDPA Options that avoid growth inducing impacts to ESA and 
CWA resources, provided by resources agencies. 

•	 May 11, 2009 email from Stan Tidman -- Conservation Framework Meeting 
Follow-up 

•	 May 29, 2009 Conse~vation Framework Meeting #2 - Final Meeting Notes 
•	 June 12,2009 elnail frol11 Denise Heick (on behalf of the transportation agencies) 

-- Terms of a No-Access Easen1ent for the Buffer Area Adjacent to Placer 
Parkway (easement term sheet for resources agencies' review - bullet list and pdf 
of map). 

•	 June 26, 2009 email frolu Erin Foresman, USEPA -- responding to easeluent tenn 
sheet 

•	 July 7,2009 memo from Stan Tidluan -- Transportation agencies' Response to 
Erin FOreS111arl feedback (el11ailed 011 July 8). 

•	 July 14,2009 email froln Nancy Haley, USACE - feedba~k 

•	 July 15,2009 email from Michelle Tovar, USFWS -feedback 
•	 July 21, 2009 email from Carolyn .Mulvihill, USEPA -- feedback 
•	 July 23, 2009 phone call - Nancy Haley and Stan Tidman - CE Holder issue & 

Airspace Rights clarification 
•	 July 31, 2009 - Tral1sportation Agencies' CE Responses to July 2009 Resources 

Agencies' Feedback 

4.	 ConservatioIl Framework Agreenlent 

The July 31, 2009 Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 Resources 
Agencies' Feedback document was used as the discussion document for this agenda item 
(copy attached) 

Item 1 - Future documentation for LEDPA concurrence request and FEIS's Preferred 
Alternative: Dave Smith stated that the transportation agencies' response was ok. There 
was no disagreelnent on this point. 

Item 2 - Conservation Easement fCE) Holder - "City/County" Concern: Discussion on 
this item ensued. 

USFWS is concerned that the ESAcompliance easement l1eeds to be held by a entity 
accredited by the Land Trust alliance, approved by CDFG, or approved by the California 
Council of Land Trusts. Jana Milliken stated that it was inappropriate for the easement 
to be held by a city or county. She noted, however, that USFWS is not a concurring p~rty 

- 2 ­



to the modified NEPAl404 process. Loren Clark responded that Placer County holds lots 
of ESA easements, and that the PCCP is structured for them to take even more 
responsibility. Gary Sweeten and Chris Collison noted that the primary purpose of the 
conservation easement for Placer Parkway was not for purposes of ESA compliance, it 
was conservation of open space, agriculture, and related uses for purposes of preventing 
access to the Parkway. 

USACE and. USEPA are concerned that they have input on and concur with the eventual 
easement holder. The transportation agencies are concerned that the Tier 2 process not 
be held up or not be able to be completed if the NEPAl404 agencies do not find any 
potential jurisdictional easement holders acceptable. Celia McAdam noted that the 
transportation agencies don't want to unduly tie the hands of the agencies in Tier 2, and 
that lllore general language would be more appropriate. The following language, to 
replace 'bullet number 5 in the "Tenns of a No-Access Easement for the Buffer Area 
Adjacent to Placer Parkway" was accepted by all parties: 

If the easement will not be accepted by such non-profit organization, or if the 
organization is no longer able to 110ld the easement, the first priority shall be to 
convey it to a federal agency orto a state government entity such as the California 
Departlllent of Fish and Galne. Failing that, the NEPA/404 agencies will work 
together tllrough the NEPA/404 process to identify and to concur on an acceptable 
conservation easelnent holder. 

Item 3 - Airspace rights (vertical rights): Dave Slnith said that it was a fundamental 
principle that tqeeasement holder would I1ave an obligation to enforce the buffer. Denise 
Heick said that it was her understanding that this specific language was inconsistent with 
the California State Civil Code Section 815. After discussion, the la11guage in tI1e last 
two bullets in the "Tell11s of a No-Access Easement for the Buffer Area Adjacent to 
Placer Parkway" was reviewed. This language appeared to resolve the concen1S of 
USACE, USEPA, and USFWS. Nancy Haley will revie\v with USACE counsel, and if 
she is okay \vit11 this language, all parties agreed that no changes were needed. 

Item 4 - Minin1ulll Buffers: This item is ok,based on the transportation agencies' 
response. It was clarified tl1at the 25-foot buffer was for the purpose of restricting access; 
there could be other buffer requireme11ts related to distance from adjacent resources, e.g., 
streams that could require a larger buffer, depending on design. 

5. LEDPA Concurrence Request & Required Content 

COlll1ell Dunning provided input on the LEDPA concurrence request package, and Nancy 
Haley agreed. She suggests a cover letter requesting concurrence on Alternative 5, 
summarizing the major items agreed to as part of the concurrence process. The package 
would consist of the following: 
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•	 Cover letter, referencing June 8, 2009 request for concurrence letter, with 
revisions as described in Chapter 4 of the Final EIS, and referencing the 
four items discussed at this meeting 

•	 Summary of agreed information being made part of the project description 
in the FEIS 

•	 June 12, 2009 "Tenns of a No-Access Easemen~ for the Buffer Area 
Adjacent to Placer Parkway" 

•	 July 7, 2009 memo from Stan Tidman - Transportation Agencies' 
Response to Erin Foresman feedback (emailed on July 8) 

•	 July 31, 2009 Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 
Resources Agencies' Feedback 

•	 These meeting minutes 

Connell agreed to review a draft copy of these materials prior to their fOffi1alization. 
Gary Sweeten noted that the Inodified NEPAJ404 MOU for Placer Parkway allowed for 
bundling concurrence points #4 and #5 together into one request, and asked if that were 
possible. Dave Smith said, in principle, he was no reason why they couldn't be 
combined, but a decision was premature. He suggested .revisiting this suggestion after 
t11e agenda item dealing with concurrence point #5 was cOInpleted. 

6. ·Mitigation Framework - Concurrence Point #5 

All parties agreed that the mitigation framework should be general at this Tier 1 stage. 
The Mitigation Framework will include the following: 

•	 Summary of Initigation considerations and mitigation commitments to follow 
in Tier 2, froln the Tier 1 EIS/EIR as appropriate (biology, water quality, 
hydrology) 

•	 Ackl10wledgen1ent that preferred compensation \vould be tl1Iough the Placer 
County HCP/NCCP, if available 

•	 Acknowledgelnent of the Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic 
Resource; Final Rule (40 CFR Part 230, April 10, 2008) and its hierarchy of 
preferred compensatioI1: 
o	 Mitigation banks 
o	 In-lieu fees 
o	 Pennittee-responsible 

•	 General discussion of mitigation opportunItIes, if the pcep were not 
available, including opportunities to build on existing conservation 

•	 Intent to work with the resource agencies to identify appropriate mitigation 
•	 Reiterate that the no-access buffer is not intended as part of compensatory 

mitigation 

USFWS noted that they prefer permittee-responsible compensation before in-lieu fees; 
Gary Sweeten said that FHWA did, also. 
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It was agreed that a draft of this framework could be drafted quickly for review by the 
resources agencies,' and that it could be included in a combined request for concurrence 
along with concurrence point #4. 

Action Items 

1. Nancy Haley to check with USACE counsel regarding acceptability of the language 
in the last two bullets in the "Tenns of a No-Access Easement for the Buffer Area 
Adjacent to Placer Parkway" was reviewed. 

2.	 Denise Heick to draft Mitigation Framework, for review 

2.	 Denise Heick to draft tnaterials for the request for concurrence letter, for review. 

Attachments: 

•	 Sign-In S11eet 
•	 July 31, 2009 - Transportation Agencies CE Responses to July 2009 

Resources Agencies' Feedback 
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